Joshua S. Kincannon, Esq.
WILENTZ, GOLDMAN & SPITZER, P.A.
NJ Attorney ID No.: 034052000
90 Woodbridge Center Drive
Suite 900, Box 10
Woodbridge, NJ 07095
Tele.: 732.636.8000
Jkincannon@wilentz.com

C. Brett Vaughn, Esquire
THE HOLLIS LAW FIRM P.A.
Kansas Bar ID: 26688
8101 College Blvd., Suite 260
Overland Park, KS 66210
(913) 385-5400
(913) 385-5402 (fax)
brett@hollislawfirm.com
Attorneys for Plaintiffs

FILED

JUL 18 2019

JOHN C. PORTO, J.S.C.

IN RE: PHYSIOMESH (Flexible Composite Mesh) LITIGATION

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
LAW DIVISION
ATLANTIC COUNTY
MCL CASE NO. 627
MASTER DOCKET NO.: ATL-L-2122-18

CIVIL ACTION

CONSENT ORDER ADMITTING
C, BRETT VAUGHN
PRO HAC VICE

THIS MATTER having been opened to the Court by Joshua S. Kincannon, Esq., of the law firm of Wilentz Goldman & Spitzer, P.A. attorneys for Plaintiffs in the above captioned litigation, to permit C. Brett Vaughn, an attorney admitted to the practice of law in the State of Kansas, to participate with other counsel for Plaintiffs in all phases of the case and trial, and it appearing that C. Brett Vaughn is a licensed attorney in good standing in the State of Kansas, and it appearing that Plaintiffs' Complaints raise products liability claims, and it appearing that the law practice of C. Brett Vaughn focuses on products liability cases, and it further appearing

that Plaintiffs have requested that C. Brett Vaughn represent them in this matter, and the parties having consented hereto, and for good cause having been shown:

ORDERED that C. Brett Vaughn, Esq. shall and hereby is admitted *pro hac vice* and is authorized to appear and participate with other counsel for Plaintiff in all phases of the trial, subject to the following conditions:

- 1. C. Brett Vaughn, Esq. shall abide by the New Jersey Court Rules including all disciplinary rules, R. 1:20-1 and R. 1:28-2.
- 2. C. Brett Vaughn, Esq. shall, and hereby does, consent to the appointment of the Clerk of the Supreme Court as his agent upon whom service of process may be made for all actions against him or Hollis Law that may arise out of his participation in this matter.
- 3. C. Brett Vaughn, Esq. shall immediately notify the Court of any matter affecting his standing at the Bar of any other jurisdiction.
- 4. C. Brett Vaughn, Esq. shall have all pleadings, briefs and other papers filed with the Court signed by an attorney of records authorized to practice in New Jersey, who shall be held responsible for them, the conduct of the litigation and the attorney admitted herein.
- C. Brett Vaughn, Esq. cannot be designated as trial counsel and must be accompanied by a member of the New Jersey Bar at all proceedings, unless specifically waived by the Court.
- 6. No discovery, motion, trial or any other proceeding delay shall occur or be requested by reason of inability of C. Brett Vaughn, Esq. to be in attendance.

- 7. C. Brett Vaughn, Esq. must, within ten (10) days, pay the fees required by <u>R.</u> 1:20-1(b) and <u>R.</u> 1:28-2, and file an affidavit of compliance within ten (10) days of paying the fees required by <u>R.</u> 1:20-1(b) and <u>R.</u> 1:28-2.
- 8. The *pro hac vice* admission of C. Brett Vaughn, Esq. will automatically terminate for failure to make the initial and any annual payment required by <u>R.</u> 1:20-1(b) and <u>R.</u> 1:28-2.
- 9. Non-compliance with any of the terms of this Order shall constitute grounds for removal.
- 10. A true copy of this Order be served on all parties within seven (7) days of the receipt of this Order.

HON-JOHN C. PORTO, J.S.C.

This Motion was:

Opposed

_x__ Unopposed